CHAPTER 117—S. F. No. 487

An act relating to the levy of taxes in any county in this state having an area in excess of 5,000 square miles, a population in excess of 150,000, and an assessed valuation of more than \$150,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy in St. Louis County. In any county in this state having an area in excess of 5,000 square miles, a population in excess of 150,000, and an assessed valuation of more than \$150,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits, mill rate limitations upon the levy of taxes for specific county funds or purposes shall be of no force or effect with respect to the tax levy for any year for which the total levy for all county purposes does not exceed 24 mills.

Approved March 17, 1945.

CHAPTER 118-H. F. No. 183

An act relating to county tuberculosis sanatoriums; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 376.35.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 376.35, is amended to read as follows:

376.35. Gifts. The county sanatorium commission is empowered to accept in the name of the county in which the sanatorium is located as a trust any gift, bequest, grant or devise of property, both real and personal, from any source whatsoever, whether subject to the special provisions of the donors or not. The proceeds derived from the sale of any property so acquired, and all gifts of cash, shall be placed to the credit of the tuberculosis sanatorium fund in the treasury of the county in which the sanatorium is located, and shall be disbursed as provided for under section 376.31.

Approved March 17, 1945.